

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BREAD FOR THE CITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01945-ACR

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEFING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------|---|
| I. | How should the Court define the activity, program, or service at issue in this case and the benefits of that activity, program, or service? If the parties have competing views, how should the Court choose between them?1 |
| A. | The District operates a single, unified, emergency response program.3 |
| B. | The benefit of the District’s emergency response program is the provision of timely and effective emergency assistance.....10 |
| II. | How, if at all, does the D.C. Circuit’s decision in <i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996), apply to this case? In particular, the parties should address whether <i>Modderno</i> ’s precedential value is affected by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999), or subsequent amendments to the ADA.....12 |
| III. | What is the citation (both statutory/regulatory and in the Complaint) for Plaintiff’s contention that many or all individuals experiencing mental-health emergencies qualify as having a “disability” under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act because they are “regarded as” having a disability? How, if at all, does that contention affect the analysis in this case?15 |
| A. | A plaintiff can plausibly allege disability-based discrimination by showing that the government provides unequal benefits when addressing health conditions occurring with greater frequency among people with (actual and/or regarded-as) disabilities.16 |
| B. | Bread has plausibly alleged that mental health disabilities occur with “greater frequency” among people with actual disabilities and/or people regarded as having disabilities.19 |
| IV. | Is there any case law addressing “equal opportunity” as a distinct type of claim under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act?.....22 |
| V. | How, If at All, Could Plaintiff Amend its Complaint To More Clearly Support Its “Regarded As” Theory of Disability or To Elaborate on How Mental-Health Services Relate to its Mission?28 |
| A. | Amendments supporting the “Regarded As” theory.....29 |
| B. | Amendments concerning Bread’s mission.....30 |
| Conclusion |30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Alexander v. Washington MTA</i> 826 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Allah v. Goord</i> 405 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>American Council of Blind v. Paulson</i> 463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 10, 25, 26 |
| <i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisc. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>ARC of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> 559 F. Supp. 3d 861 (S.D. Iowa 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Argenyi v. Creighton Univ.</i> 703 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Brook. Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> 515 U.S. 347 (1995)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Civic Ass’n of the Deaf of the City of N.Y. v. Giuliani</i> 915 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cmtys. Actively Living Indep. & Free v. City of L.A.</i> No. 09-cv-0287, 2011 WL 4595993 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2011) | 2, 4 |
| <i>D’Amore v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> No. 21-cv-1505, 2023 WL 6215358 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster</i> 564 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.S.C. 2021)..... | 17 |

Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster
 24 F. 4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)17

E.T. v. Morath
 571 F. Supp. 3d 639 (W.D. Tex. 2021)17, 24, 27

E.T. v. Paxton
 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)17

Epps v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.
 389 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2019).....2

Fauconier v. Clarke
 966 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2020)21

Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa
 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013)25

Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Gates
 562 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008).....2

Getzes v. Mackereth
 No. 1:13-civ-2067, 2013 WL 5786000 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2013).....9

Gorman v. Bartch
 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)3, 10

Greene v. City of New York
 No. 21-cv-05762, 2024 WL 1308434 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2024).....8

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg
 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....10, 17, 18, 23, 28

Jones v. City of Monroe, MI
 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)3

L.E. by & Through Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.
 55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022)3, 9

McGary v. City of Portland
 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)27

McNally v. Prison Health Services
 46 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Me. 1999)7

Modderno v. King
 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11, 12, 13, 14

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Munson v. California</i> No. 2:09–cv–0478, 2012 WL 3260453 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Munson v. California</i> No. 2:09–cv–0478, 2012 WL 5304757 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Nurridin v. Bolden</i> 818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel Zimring</i> 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 6, 7, 11, 12, 23 |
| <i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004) | 7, 16, 17 |
| <i>Shotz v. Cates</i> 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Smith v. Scalia</i> 44 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) (Jackson, J.) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Socal Recovery, LLC v. City of Costa Mesa</i> 56 F.4th 802 (9th Cir. 2023) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Tugg v. Towey</i> 864 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla. 1994) | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Valley Housing LP v. City of Derby</i> 802 F.Supp.2d 359 (D. Conn. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Wheeler v. American Univ.</i> 619 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) | 20, 21 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 29 U.S.C. | |
| § 794(a) | 3 |
| § 794(b)(1)(A) | 4 |

42 U.S.C.

§ 1220(a)24

§ 12101(a)(4)12

§ 12101(a)(5)17

§ 12102.....15

§ 12102(1).....20

§ 12102(3)(A)15, 20

§ 12102(4)(A)19

§ 12132.....3

§ 12201(a)23

§ 12201(c)12

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).....1, 3, 6, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

Pub. L. 110-325, § 2(a)(5), Sept. 25, 2008, 122 Stat. 355319

Rehabilitation Act1, 3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R.

§ 35.130(b)24

§ 35.130(b)(1)(ii)23, 24

§ 35.130(b)(1)(iii)23, 24

§ 41.51(b)24

§ 41.51(b)(1)(ii)23

§ 41.51(b)(1)(iii)23

§ 41.51(b)(1)(iii)23

§ 130(b)(7)(i)28

§ 130(b)(7)(ii)28

75A Am. Jur. 2d Trial § 5972

American Heritage Dictionary,
<https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=program>4

DOJ, Investigation of the City of Phoenix and the Phoenix Police Dep’t 87-101 (2024),
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/media/1355866/dl?inline>7

Kalb, et al., *Predictors of Mental Health Crises Among Individuals With Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Enrolled in the START Program*, 72 *Psychiatric Services* 273, 273 (March 2021), available at
<https://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/epdf/10.1176/appi.ps.202000301>29

McGrath, et al., *The Bidirectional Associations Between Psychotic Experiences and DSM-IV Mental Disorders*, 173 *The Am. Journal of Psychiatry* 997, 1002 (Oct. 2016), available at
<https://ajp.psychiatryonline.org/doi/10.1176/appi.ajp.2016.15101293>29

| | |
|---|----|
| Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, | |
| https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/benefit | 9 |
| https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/program | 4 |
| MK Nock et al., <i>Mental Disorders, Comorbidity and Suicidal Behavior; Results from the National Comorbidity Survey Replication</i> , 15 <i>Molecular Psychiatry</i> 868, 868 (2010), available at https://www.nature.com/articles/mp201519 | 29 |
| MPD General Order 308.04 | |
| § III(5) | 21 |
| § III(6) | 21 |
